
ORDINANCE NO. 2409       

 

INTRODUCED BY: ALLEN-THOMAS, DAVIS, DOUGLAS, FORD, GRIMES, HURST, 

HUSEMAN, MADERA, NOBLE 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2022 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, 

COLORADO BY THE RECOGNITION OF THE DRCOG SAFER MAIN STREET PROGRAM 

GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,720,000 AND THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City (“City”), intends to design and construct road 

widening and other improvements along Colorado Boulevard for the section of road between 68th 

Avenue and 70th Avenue; and 

 

WHEREAS, DRCOG Safer Main Street Program grant will reimburse the City 80% of the 

total cost of the Design Services, and the City has agreed to contribute 20% of the total cost. The 

total estimated cost or the project is $3.4 million. The $3.4 million is broken out as $2.72 million 

from DRCOG and $680K from the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, the contract proposal from Michael Baker International (MBI) for completion 

of the Design Services as submitted to the Parties is $485,871.32 with anticipated amendment to 

contract for acquisition of right-of-way and easement;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

SECTION 1. Findings. The recitals to this ordinance are incorporated as findings of the 

City Council. This ordinance is found to be necessary for the preservation of the public health, 

safety, and welfare and in the public interest.  

 

SECTION 2. An amendment is made to the 2022 budget of the City of Commerce City, 

Colorado by transferring $2,720,000 from DRCOG Safer Main Street Program. 

 

SECTION 3. Repealer. All other ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent or conflicting 

with this ordinance or any portion hereof are hereby repealed to the extent of such 

inconsistency.  

 

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage 

on second and final reading.  

 

 INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED 

THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY 2022. 

 

 PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED 

THIS 15TH DAY OF AUGUST 2022. 

 

  



CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO 

 

 

              

      Benjamin A. Huseman, Mayor 

ATTEST 

 

 

       

Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk 


