
Widening of Colorado Boulevard 
Including Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Improvements– E. 68th Ave to E. 70th Ave 

December 18, 2023 City Council Meeting



Overview
• Colorado Boulevard from E. 68th Avenue E. 70th Avenue 



Typical Section
• Adds curb/gutter, sidewalks, bike facilities, landscaping



Bid Process

Request for Bids:
• Received seven Bids in November
• Colorado Paving, Inc. was low bidder at 

$3,056,885.24



Estimated Costs
• Safer Main Streets grant received from CDOT

PROJECT USES AMOUNT
Engineering Contract $485,871.32
Engineering Amendment #1 (additional costs for ROW acquisition) $153,637.00
Engineering Amendment #2 (extend contract time) $0.00
Engineering Amendment #3 (additional costs for construction management) $51,702.07

Geotechnical Testing (estimated) $72,228.00
Right-of-Way and Easement Costs $9,240.00
Construction Cost (item being awarded tonight) $3,056,885.24

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT USES $3,829,563.63

PROJECT FUNDING SOURCES AMOUNT
CDOT Grant $2,720,000.00

2021 CIP $100,000.00
2022 CIP $680.000.00
2024 CIP $350,000.00

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES $3,850,000.00

Difference (-below budget/+over budget) -20,436.37



Schedule
• Neighborhood meeting January 2024
• Begin project February 2024
• Estimated Completion Date August 2024



Next Steps

• Award contract to Colorado Paving, Inc.
• Notice to Proceed will be issued February 

2024



Questions?


	Widening of Colorado Boulevard Including Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements– E. 68th Ave to E. 70th Ave 
	Overview
	Typical Section
	Bid Process
	Estimated Costs
	Schedule
	Next Steps
	Questions? 

